

1973/31

**THE LAND SETTLEMENT PROMOTION AND LAND
ACQUISITION REGULATIONS 1968, AMENDMENT NO. 3**

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of
February 1973

Present:

THE HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title—These regulations may be cited as the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Declaration by purchaser or lessee—(1) Form 1 in the Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting in the first paragraph of clause 9 (as substituted by regulation 3 (1) of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 1), after the words "Amendment Act 1969", the words "and amended by section 2 of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Amendment Act 1972".

(2) Form 1 in the Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby further amended—

- (a) By omitting from paragraph 7 (a) of the note to that form (as added by regulation 3 (2) of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 1) the words "1 acre", and substituting the words "4,000 square metres":
- (b) By omitting from paragraph 7 (b) of that note (as added by the said regulation 3 (2)) the words "5 acres", and substituting the words "2 hectares":

*S.R. 1968/246
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1969/219
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1972/71

(c) By omitting from paragraph 7 (c) of that note (as added by the said regulation 3 (2)) the words "1 acre", and substituting the words "4,000 square metres":

(d) By omitting from paragraph 7 (d) of that note (as added by the said regulation 3 (2)) the words "100 miles", and substituting the words "150 kilometres".

(3) Form 2 in the Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting in the first paragraph of clause 7 (as substituted by clause 3 (3) of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 1), after the words "Amendment Act 1969", the words "and amended by section 2 of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Amendment Act 1972".

(4) Form 2 in the Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby further amended—

(a) By omitting from paragraph 5 (a) (as added by regulation 3 (4) of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 1) the words "1 acre", and substituting the words "4,000 square metres":

(b) By omitting from paragraph 5 (b) (as added by the said regulation 3 (4)) the words "5 acres", and substituting the words "2 hectares":

(c) By omitting from paragraph 5 (c) (as added by the said regulation 3 (4)) the words "1 acre", and substituting the words "4,000 square metres":

(d) By omitting from paragraph 5 (d) (as added by the said regulation 3 (4)) the words "100 miles", and substituting the words "150 kilometres".

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations provide for metric conversions of measurements in forms prescribed by the principal regulations, and are consequential on the amendments made to section 35B of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act 1952 by section 2 of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Amendment Act 1972.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 February 1973.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Lands and Survey.